WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 1195 (W. 212)

ROAD TRAFFIC, WALES

The A483 Trunk Road (Junction 5 (Mold Road Interchange) to Junction 6 (Gresford Interchange), Wrexham County Borough) (Temporary 50 mph Speed Limit) Order 2018 (Revocation) Order 2019

Made 14 August 2019

Coming into force 16 August 2019

The Welsh Ministers, as traffic authority for the A483 Trunk Road, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by sections 14(1) and 124 of, and paragraph 27 of Schedule 9 to, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984(1), make this Order.

Title and Commencement

1. The title of this Order is the A483 Trunk Road (Junction 5 (Mold Road Interchange) to Junction 6 (Gresford Interchange), Wrexham County Borough) (Temporary 50 mph Speed Limit) Order 2018 (Revocation) Order 2019 and it comes into force on 16 August 2019.

Revocation

2. The A483 Trunk Road (Junction 5 (Mold Road Interchange) to Junction 6 (Gresford Interchange), Wrexham County Borough) (Temporary 50 mph Speed Limit) Order 2018(**2**) is revoked.

^{(1) 1984} c.27; section 14 was substituted by the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Act 1991 (c. 26), section 1(1) and Schedule 1. By virtue of S.I. 1999/672, and section 162 of, and paragraph 30 of Schedule 11 to, the Government of Wales Act 2006 (c. 32), these powers are now exercisable by the Welsh Ministers in relation to Wales.

⁽²⁾ S.I. 2018/750 (W.147)

Signed under authority of the Minister for Economy and Transport, one of the Welsh Ministers.

Dated

14 August 2019

Richard Morgan Head of Planning, Asset Management & Standards Welsh Government